filed a claim petition under section 166 read with 

section 140 of the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 before 

the Member Motor Accident Claim Tribunal at 

Shillong which was registered as MAC Case No. 93 

of 2007 praying for grant of compensation for Rs. 

25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) only arising 

out of an accident leading to the death of her 

husband (L) Shally Nongrum on 19.8.2007 at 10 PM 

and Motor Accident Claim Tribunal was pleased to 

grant compensation of Rs. 15,99,000/- minus Rs. 

50,000/- already received as interim compensation